

**APPEAL NOS. 20-35813, 20-35815**  
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
**FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

LINDSAY HECOX and JANE DOE, with her  
next friends Jean Doe and John Doe,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

BRADLEY LITTLE, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of  
Idaho, et al.,

*Defendants-Appellants,*

and

MADISON KENYON and MARY MARSHALL,

*Intervenors-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Idaho  
Case No. 1:20-cv-00184-DCN  
Hon. David C. Nye

---

**INTERVENORS-APPELLANTS MADISON KENYON AND**  
**MARY MARSHALL'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

KRISTEN K. WAGGONER  
JOHN J. BURSCH  
CHRISTIANA M. HOLCOMB  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
440 First Street, NW, Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 393-8690  
kwaggoner@ADFlegal.org  
jbursch@ADFlegal.org  
cholcomb@ADFlegal.org

ROGER G. BROOKS  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
15100 N. 90th Street  
Scottsdale, AZ 85260  
(480) 444-0020  
rbrooks@ADFlegal.org

BRUCE D. SKAUG  
RAUL R. LABRADOR  
SKAUG LAW. P.C.  
1226 E. Karcher Road  
Nampa, ID 83687  
(208) 466-0030  
bruce@skauglaw.com  
raul@skauglaw.com

CHRISTOPHER P. SCHANDEVEL  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
20116 Ashbrook Place, Suite 250  
Ashburn, VA 20147  
(571) 707-4655  
cschandevel@ADFlegal.org

*Counsel for Intervenors-Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
REPLY ARGUMENT .....	1
I. The Fairness in Women’s Sports Act survives intermediate scrutiny because it treats male and female athletes differently based solely on sex—not gender identity.....	2
A. The Act excludes <i>all</i> biologically male athletes from female sports teams for legitimate and important reasons.....	2
1. The Act excludes all biological males from female athletics for legitimate reasons. ....	3
2. The Act’s focus on biology is neither a pretext nor a proxy for discrimination against transgender individuals.....	6
3. <i>Bostock</i> provides no support for treating the Act’s sex-based distinction as discrimination based on gender identity. ....	10
B. The district court applied intermediate scrutiny incorrectly in multiple respects. ....	12
1. Hecox errs by focusing on the demanded <i>exception</i> rather than the Act as a whole. ....	12
2. Hecox errs by trying to import a balancing test into an intermediate scrutiny analysis.....	14
C. The district court’s legal conclusions rest on clearly erroneous factual findings. ....	15
1. The district court erred both by demanding “empirical evidence” to support Idaho’s policy choice and by ignoring uncontradicted evidence before the court. ....	16

2.	Hecox concedes that no record evidence establishes that testosterone suppression <i>per se</i> eliminates male athletic advantage.....	20
D.	Hecox cannot justify the sweeping scope of the injunction granted in this as-applied challenge.....	22
II.	Doe lacks standing to bring her challenge to the Act’s sex-verification provision, and her claim is without merit.....	26
A.	Doe does not have standing to challenge the Act’s mere existence. ....	26
B.	Doe repeats the district court’s multiple errors in analyzing Doe’s Equal Protection claim. ....	28
C.	The district court erred by enjoining all the sex-verification options the Act provides. ....	29
	CONCLUSION.....	31
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adams v. School Board of St. Johns County</i> , 968 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	13
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002) .....	25
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) .....	10, 11
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993) .....	4, 7
<i>Brock v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 236 F.3d 793 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	21
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010) .....	7
<i>Clark v. Arizona Interscholastic Association</i> , 695 F.2d 1126 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	passim
<i>Clark v. Arizona Interscholastic Association</i> , 886 F.2d 1191 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	1
<i>Davis v. Guam</i> , 785 F.3d 1311 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	26, 27
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 970 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	17
<i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Barr</i> , 934 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	30
<i>Easyriders Freedom F.I.G.H.T v. Hannigan</i> , 92 F.3d 1486 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	26, 30
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974) .....	9

*Gonzales v. Carhart*,  
550 U.S. 124 (2007) ..... 17, 28

*Heckler v. Mathews*,  
465 U.S. 728 (1984) ..... 26, 27

*John Doe No. 1 v. Reed*,  
561 U.S. 186 (2010) ..... 25

*Kansas v. Hendricks*,  
521 U.S. 346 (1997) ..... 17

*Latta v. Otter*,  
771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014) ..... 8

*Lawrence v. Texas*,  
539 U.S. 558 (2003) ..... 7, 8

*McWright v. Alexander*,  
982 F.2d 222 (7th Cir. 1992) ..... 7

*Myers v. United States*,  
652 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 17

*Pacific Shores Properties, LLC v. City of Newport Beach*,  
730 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2013) ..... 6, 7

*Personnel Administrator of Massachusetts v. Feeney*,  
442 U.S. 256 (1979) ..... 9, 10, 14

*Pierce v. County of Orange*,  
526 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 21

*Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.*,  
554 U.S. 316 (2008) ..... 26

*San Diego County Gun Rights Committee v. Reno*,  
98 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 1996) ..... 26

*Stone Creek v. Omnia Italian Design*,  
875 F.3d 426 (9th Cir. 2017) ..... 18

*Trump v. New York*,  
141 S. Ct. 530 (2020) ..... 27, 29

*Tuan Anh Nguyen v. I.N.S.*,  
533 U.S. 53 (2001) ..... 13

*United States v. Carter*,  
669 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 2012) ..... 16

*United States v. Salerno*,  
481 U.S. 739 (1987) ..... 24

*United States v. Supreme Court of New Mexico*,  
839 F.3d 888 (10th Cir. 2016) ..... 25

*Washington v. Davis*,  
426 U.S. 229 (1976) ..... 15

**Statutes**

IDAHO CODE § 33-6203(2)..... 1

**Other Authorities**

H.R. 8932, 116th Congress (2020), [perma.cc/Z8KP-S2M8](https://perma.cc/Z8KP-S2M8) ..... 20

Thomas Roberts, et al., *Effect of gender affirming hormones on athletic performance in transwomen and transmen: implications for sporting organisations and legislators*, BR. J. SPORTS MED, December 7, 2020 ..... 19
